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The un-audited interim condensed financial statement 
of your Company with auditors review report thereon for 
the half year ended December 31, 2018 is presented 
along with an update on the Company's affairs and 
performance.

The results for the last six months shows a net loss of 
Rs. 0.983 million (Dec. 2017: profit Rs.2.011 million). 
Sales for the period were Rs. 44.585 million (Dec. 2017: 
Rs. 47.273 million). 

Due to the seasonal nature of our business, we spend 
on production for the first six months and the 
output/sales come in the remaining period. Our major 
crop is Corn and we have started contract growing along 
with self production. This year we have worked diligently 
to have better production of quality seed. We hope the 
results of this will be evident in the coming months when 
we sell the seed. The results of our new products hybrid 
27D65, 37T55, 91S97, 2236 and 2368 are very 
promising and competitive with other seeds.   Presently 
we have kept our margins low to introduce our self in 
wheat and cotton market. However, we plan to do not 
only larger quantity but also increase the profit margin in 
these crops. 

Our policy of delinting & processing of seeds for third 
parties continues. We have established ourselves in this 
field and we do more third party delinting of seeds than 
any other company.

The management and sponsors are fully behind the 
project and assure the shareholders of all our efforts to 
make this venture a success.
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Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of 
financial position of Data Agro Limited as at December 31, 2018 and 
the related condensed interim statement of profit or loss and 
Statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 
changes in equity, condensed interim statement of cash flows and 
notes to the financial statements for the six-months period then ended 
(here-in-after referred to as the “interim financial statements''). 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
this interim financial statements in accordance with accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these 
financial statements based on our review.

The figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss 
account and condensed interim statement of comprehensive income 
for the quarters ended December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 
have not been reviewed, as we are required to review only the 
cumulative figures for the half year ended December 31, 2018.

Scope of Review 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standards 
on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A 
review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedure. A review is 
substantially less in scope than audit conducted in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying interim financial statements are not 
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting.

The engagement partner on review resulting in this independent 
auditor's report is Muhammad Mansha.

Independent auditor's review report to the members of Data Agro Limited 
Report on the Review of the Interim Financial Statements 
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 CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Turnover 

Selling and distribution 

Administrative Expenses

Finance cost

Other income

Cost of sales

Taxation

Half Yearly 

31-12-2018

44,585,296 

33,877,803 

10,707,493 

10,906,610 

(199,117)

310,122 

128,919 

(380,320)

602,735 

(983,055)

4,337,089 

6,569,521 

47,273,629 

37,784,993 

9,488,636 

9,328,744 

159,893 

202,914 

331,379 

288,358 

(1,723,562)

2,011,920 

3,084,116 

6,244,627 

(43,021)

31-12-2017

Earning/(loss) per 
share basic and diluted                           (0.25)                         0.50 

(509,239)

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION

Other comprehensive income for the period

Total comprehensive income for the year 

Quarter ended 

01-10-2018
31-12-2018

18,043,803 

15,466,160 

2,577,643 

5,897,188 

(3,319,545)

24,814 

88,625 

(3,255,734)

225,548 

(3,481,282)

2,369,800 

3,527,388 

26,263,692 

22,449,599 

3,814,093 

5,221,879 

(1,407,786)

11,368 

148,536 

(1,270,618)

(2,206,844)

936,226 

1,501,853 

3,720,026 

(1,419,154)

01-10-2017
31-12-2017

           (0.87)               0.23 

(3,344,359)

Remeasurement of retirement benefit

        (3,481,282)

-
-

        (3,481,282)

             936,226 

- 
-

936,226 

  
CFO 

         2,011,919 

-
           -

         2,011,919 

                 (983,055)

-
-

                 (983,055)

EQUITY & LIABILITIES 

Authorised Share Capital 

4,000,000 (2018: 4,000,000) ordinary shares 
of Rs.10/- each, fully paid in cash consideration 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

UN-AUDITED
31-12-2018

AUDITED
30-06-2018

CURRENT ASSETS 

NON - CURRENT ASSETS 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Issued subscribed and 
paid-up share capital 

Trade debts-unsecured
Loans and advances-unsecured

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  (UN-AUDITED)

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVE

 (2018: 5,000,000)

Cash and bank balances

SHARE CAPITAL

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment              56,618,742

               (2,372,435)
              94,246,307 

              23,916,306 

16,616,834

17,501,977

            160,043,532

              72,232,608 

                 4,576,637 

              35,719,737 
              32,360,415 
              11,007,679 

           465,559 

                 2,329,677 

              87,810,924 

            160,043,532 

-

50,000,000

                 1,351,220 Trade deposits and short term prepayments

              58,406,653 

               (3,177,291)
              95,229,362 

              23,605,125 

              24,718,375 

            167,931,805 

              75,660,922 

                 3,893,053 

              30,032,857 
              40,243,065 
                 6,674,227 

                                  465,559 

                 8,659,348 

              92,270,883 

            167,931,805 

-

50,000,000

                 2,302,774 

              23,916,306              23,605,125 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Tax refunds due from the Government

                    885,143                  4,155,430 

Trade and other payables

Provision for taxation

              20,562,945 

  
CFO 

Share capital

Revenue reserves

Loan from director

40,000,000 40,000,000

              24,378,943               24,378,943 

Items that may be reclassfied subsequently to profit or loss:
Items that will not be subsequently reclassfied  to profit or loss:



(10,906,072) 91,291,398 

Balance as at December 31, 2018

(6,998,744) 

(2,397,616) 

Surplus on 
revaluation 

Balance as at December 31, 2017 - Restated

(3,177,291) Balance as at June 30, 2018

40,000,000

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
from July 01, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Total Comprehensive Income for the period
from January 01, 2018 to June 30, 2018
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets
Transferred from surplus on revaluation to 
unappropriated profit/(loss) due to incremental depreciation

Total Comprehensive Income for the year
from July 01, 2018 to December 31, 2018

       40,000,000 

       40,000,000 

       40,000,000 

DESCRIPTION 

1,926,044 

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets

Transferred from surplus on revaluation to unappropriated
profit/(loss) due to incremental depreciation

Surplus related to deferred tax:
        -Prior
        -Current

Surplus related to deferred tax:
        -Prior
        -Current

Un-appropriated 
Profit

Balance as at June 30, 2017 - Restated

2,011,920 

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets Transferred from surplus on 
revaluation to unappropriated profit/(loss) due to incremental depreciation

93,303,318 

1,895,409 -

95,229,362 

(983,055) 

1,762,730 -
Surplus related to deferred tax:
        -Prior
        -Current

94,246,307 

2,011,920 

-

1,926,044 

         - -

(983,055) 
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Capital Reserve

Surplus on revaluation 
of property, plant and 

equipment

62,197,470 

60,302,062 

56,643,923 

58,406,653 

-

(1,895,409) 

-

(1,895,409) 

-

(1,762,730) 

-

(1,895,409) 

- -

The annexed notes from 1 to 3 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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UN-AUDITED
31-12-2018

UN-AUDITED

 Six month ended 

Net cash f low fr o m / (utilized in) o pe rating activ ities

Net cash  flow f ro m / (utilized in) investing a cti vities

Short term borrowings 

Net cash  flow f r om / (utilized in) financing a ct ivities

Net  Increase/ (decrease) in  ca sh&  cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents a  tth een dof the per iod

Profit /(Loss)   before tax 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation
Financial charges

Working capital changes:

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 

Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes  

30-12-2017

Gratuity paid

                  (380,320)

                 4,009,079 

                  (683,584)

               (5,686,880)

                 7,882,650 
               (4,333,452)

               (1,869,712)

               (3,946,111)

               (1,806,744)

                     (57,375) -
                  (310,122)

               (6,329,671)

-

- -

               (6,329,671)
                 8,659,348 

                 2,329,677 

                    951,554 

-

               (4,522,927)

                 3,428,314 

               (4,155,430)

Trade debtors 

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED)

Trade and other payables 

                    288,358 

                 5,011,939 

                  (834,707)

                 9,969,981 

                 1,633,237 
                     (41,924)

                 8,402,462 

               (4,882,312)

                 8,532,089 

                  (202,914)

                 3,909,414 

-

                 3,694,614 
                 4,617,825 

                 8,312,439 

               (2,324,125)

               (4,622,675)

                 3,857,120 

               (4,419,761)

                    310,122                     202,914 

Cash and cash equivalents   

Cash in hand                     360,353                     326,068 

Cash at bank                  1,969,324                  7,986,371 

                 2,329,677                  8,312,439 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

                  (214,800)

                  (214,800)

Lease liability                     -
-

                    -

  
CFO 

Provision for gratuity                     650,964                     663,547 


